BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION 2023 – 9.3

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF AIR STRIPPER SYSTEM FOR WELL 6 FROM PUMPING SERVICES, INC. THROUGH COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH JERSEY WASTEWATER COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Public Works has identified the need to upgrade the Air Stripper System at Well 6; and

WHEREAS, the Superintendent has determined that the required equipment including installation is available from Pumping Services, Inc. through the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System; and

WHEREAS, Pennington Borough joined the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System by Resolution 2021-10.8 in October of 2021; and

WHEREAS, Pumping Services located in Middlesex, New Jersey is an authorized dealer for the desired equipment and has provided the Borough with quote #SQ40220 dated August 16, 2023 for the equipment in the amount of \$17,746.00 and labor in the amount of \$8,236.50; and

WHEREAS, quote #SQ40220 also includes an estimate in the amount of \$4,875.00 to provide labor, material and lifting means to install the equipment not part of the Cooperative Pricing; and

WHEREAS, the Borough has included this equipment in the plan for utilization of American Recovery Act funds; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available for this purchase under the American Recovery Act;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington that the aforesaid purchase of equipment including labor and installation partially through the North Jersey Wastewater Cooperative Pricing System for the Public Works Department, is hereby authorized in an amount not to exceed \$30,857.50 as per quote #SQ40220 dated August 16, 2023 from Pumping Services, Inc.

Kecoru of Council vote on rassage											
COUNCIL	MAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	
Angarone						Marciante					
Chandler						Stern					
Gnatt						Valenza					

Record o	f Council	Vote or	Passage
NECULU	i Councii	VULC UL	1 1 assage

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on <u>September 5, 2023.</u>

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk